In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O w
Insolvency (England &

el Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

HAMHLAAnY l

03/10/2019 #302
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details
. 2 Filling in this form
Company number | 0 I—O-I?IT’? F; I_B- 4 P:eelzsg c'ump:ete in typescript orin
Company name in full ’T\Iigel Fredericks Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Rachae! Maria
Surname Wilkinson
Administrator’s address
Building name/number E;
Street ﬁorbury Place
ES Forbury Road
Post town I—Reading
County/Region l—
e —
Postcode l_‘R | G WI——W 3 ’T’_H‘
Country ’TJnited Kingdom
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) l Zelf © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’T—iussain another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building name/number |77 @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street rMore London Riverside another administrator,
Post town I—London
County/Region r
Postcode rs ‘?FI—_EFF[_—
Country r

0417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s |

Period of progress report

From date

To date

ofr [os [alofhfe
Sfe [ofs Ffefife

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

“E [ifo [efelile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

"Ccntact mme \adia Mann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

|

| Address

Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

|

I Post town

Leeds

County/Region

e olsfal [efof]

" United Kingdom

|Dx

Tefephone

0113 289 4208

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fotlowing:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[1 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwc.co.uk/nigel

|
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 7 March 2019 to 6 September
2019

Nigel Fredericks Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

" 2 October 2019

Case no. 7347 of 2018

pwec



www.pwc.co.uk/nigel

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
Overview of what we’ve done to date 4
Progress since we last reported 5
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 10
Appendix C: Remuneration update 11
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs 20
Appendix E: Other information a1

Nigel Fredericks Limited PwC » Contents



-
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Administrators / we / us / our
Atlantic
CDDA

Charge Holders

(the) Company

firm

The Insolvency Service
iR16

1A86

Sch.B1IA86

HMRC

LTO

prescribed part

secured creditors
preferential creditors
(the) Purchaser
Proposals

RBS

RPS

ROT claims

SIP 16

unsecured creditors

Lombard North Central Ple (all secured creditors)

The Royal Bank of Scotland Ple - Charge Holder

Rachael Maria Wilkinson and Zelf Hussain
Atlantic Risk Management Services Limited

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

National Westminster Bank Plc, RBS Invoice Finance Limited and

Nigel Fredericks Limited — in administration

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

An executive agency of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Insclvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
HM Revenue & Customs

Licence to occupy

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance with section

176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 2438 1A86

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and
unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

The purchaser of the Company’s business and assets — Nigel Fredericks Trading Limited

Joint Administrators’ propoesals for achieving the purpose of administration dated 14 September 2018

Redundancy Payments Service, an execttive agency sponsored by the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Rights Act 1966

Claims to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the

Administrators’ appointment

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16: Pre-packaged sales in administrations

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential




|
Key messages

Why we'’ve sent you this report

We're writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company in the six months since our
last report dated 2 April 2019.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/nigel.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £)
Secured creditors , 60 60
Preferential creditors S Nil R i1
Unsecured creditors S | NE Nil

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basts of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

We don't think the secured creditors will be fully repaid their lending (totalling £10.6m per the Company’s
statement of affairs, including amounts owed under the invoice discounting facility) out of their security over
the Company’s assets.

There are no preferential creditors as there are no arrears of wages or unpaid holiday pay that we're aware of, as
all employees transferred to the Purchaser.

We don’t think the Company’s unsecured creditors (totalling £8.7m per the Company’s statement of affairs) will
receive any dividend based on what we know currently, The prescribed part provisions do not appty as all
realisable assets are secured by floating charges registered prior to 15 September 2003, when the prescribed
part provisions came into foree.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything,.

Please note that should you wish to vote in future in relation to any decision procedure during the
administration or any subsequent liquidation, or object to a deciston sought by deemed consent in the future,
you'll need to submit a proof of debt.

A proof of debt form can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/nigel or you can get one by
telephoning Nadia Mann on 0113 289 4208.



|
Overview of what we’ve done to date

We set out below a summary of the key areas of work following our appointment on 7 September 2018. Please

see our previous report for full details of each aspect of this work which is not covered in this report.

e We completed the sale of the business and assets of the Company for a net consideration of £23k, All
employees transferred to the Purchaser.

¢ We granted the Purchaser a licence to oceupy the Company's properties and subsequently assigned or
surrendered the leases for these properties.

»  We agreed that the Purchaser would collect the book debts and RBS also appointed the debt collection firm
Atlantic to monitor and report to RBS on the collection process.

e  We have been liaising with the Company’s directors to discuss settlement options for the directors’ loan
account.

*  We have been managing the portfolio of properties; in particular the collection of licence fees from the
Purchaser and payment of rent to the landlords.

¢ We reviewed the conduct of the directors prior to the insolveney of the Company and completed the
required statutory submissions to The Insolvency Service.

*  We provided reasonable assistance to the Purchaser in the novation of certain agreements and contracts.

¢ We liaised with the Purchaser and the landlord to expedite the sale of the freehold property at 11a Carlisle
Road.

o We discussed and arranged the assignment, extension and/or surrender of various property leases with the
Purchaser and the relevant landlords.

+  We pursued refunds of business rates and liaised with specialist agents to explore the possibility of securing
further rates refunds.

s We have sought approval from the secured creditors to fix the basis of our fees and extend the
Administration to 6 September 2020.

s We have been fulfilling our statutory and regulatory obligations as administrators of the Company.

Please see later in this report for further details of work done in this period and areas of work that are still
ongoing,



I .
Progress since we last reported

Asset realisations

Recovery of dividends

Prior to our appointment, the Company paid dividends to one of its directors to reduce the directors’ loan
account. This was done at a time when the Company did not have adequate distributable reserves. Having
sought legal advice and liaised with the relevant director, we secured a refund of these dividends totalling
£35,000.

Directors’ loan account

We have agreed a full and final settlement with one director and received payment. We continue to pursue other
directors’ loan accounts, which are materially large and are seeking legal advice in respect of more formal
recovery action.

Book debts owed to RBS

As previously reported, book debts were initially collected by the Purchaser and subsequently by Atlantic. We
understand that during the period covered by this report, a further £201k has been collected, bringing total
book debt collections to £4.4m. The collection process is ongoing and we will provide a further update to
creditors in our next report.

Property matters

Beneficial interest in freehold property

As previously explained, the Company has a beneficial interest in a property at 11a Carlisle Road, Lendon
(“Property”), with the remaining part being owned by Mr Nigel Tottman.

The sale of the Property completed on 3 May 2019 and all proceeds were remitted into the administration
estate. We are currently holding funds (see below) pending agreement with the director of the quantum of
those funds to be allocated against his director’s loan account.

We therefore anticipate that only a share of the sale proceeds will ultimately be retained by the Company. The
remaining net proceeds are due back to Mr Tottman, however, in agreement with Mr Tottman, his share of the
proceeds are currently being held by the administrators pending agreement on the settlement of his loan
account.

Leasehold properties
As previously reported, we granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy the Company’s seven leasehold premises
until 28 February 2019 whilst it arranged assignment of the leases with the relevant landlords. We also granted

a licence to occupy the freehold property at 11a Carlisle Road for the same period.

As the Purchaser’s negotiations took longer than expected, we granted further LTOs in respect of the various
properties until 31 March 2019, with one property being extended to 30 May 2019.

During the period covered by this report, we were to complete an assignment of the leases in respect of three
properties. Leases in respect of the remaining properties were all surrendered during the period.



We continued to collect rent from the Purchaser and settle landlords’ invoices out of these funds on a monthly
basis until the leases were surrendered or assigned.

On 13 June 2019, the Purchaser went into administration and Dow Schofield Watts (“DSW”) were appointed
administrators. We are liaising with DSW and our solicitors in respect of unsecured claims landlords may have
for rent due after the date of surrender and prior to the insolvency of the Purchaser.

Rates refunds

During the period of this report, we applied to Brent Council for a further business rates refund and this is yet
to be received. We are not aware of any other refunds that may be due.

Managing the Company’s affairs

VAT

We have continued to prepare and submit the Company’s periodic VAT returns. The last return we submitted
on a monthly basis was for February 2o19. From 1 March 2019, we have been submitting VAT returns on a
quarterly basis.

Tax

We have drafted pre- and post-appointment tax returns and have been assessing with our tax specialists options
for recovery of tax. At the time of writing this report we are expecting to be making an application to HMRC for
Terminal Loss Relief which we anticipate will result in a refund to the Company of tax paid pre-appointment.
We continue to explore other ways to recover tax assets for the administration.

DVLA penalty notices
We received a number of penalty notices during the period of this report relating to vehicles previously owned

by the Company. As all employees transferred to the Purchaser upon our appointment, we liaised with the latter
to seek assistance in establishing which employees the notices related to and responded to DVLA accordingly.

Fee approval

During the period of this report we issued our remuneration report to all creditors in order to obtain approval of
our fees and other administration related matters. This approval was obtained from the secured creditors (the
fee approving body in this administration) on 18 July 2019.

Extension to administration period
On 12 June 2019 we notified the secured creditors that we were seeking to extend the peried of the

administration by a further 12 months and provided the main reasons for the extension, which are summarised
below:

¢ To realise the directors’ loan account;

¢ To complete the assignment of the remaining property leases to the Purchaser; and

+ To pay a dividend to the secured creditors.

The extension was approved on 18 July 2019 and the administration has been extended to 6 September 2020.

Connected party transactions

We confirm that we have not undertaken a sale of any assets to connected parties and none are expected.



Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to cur attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 7 March 2019 to
6 September 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

Pre-administration costs

Yot can find in Appendix D information abott the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposais and our last report.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 TR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by e-mailing nadia.mann@pwc.com or telephoning Nadia Mann on 0113
289 4208.

What we still need to do

We remain in office for the following purposes:

e Torealise the directors’ loan asset;

s To finalise the amount owed to the Company in respect of its interest in the freehold property;

. To deal with any matters which may affect the Company following the administration of the Purchaser;

« To finalise discussions and prepare and submit a claim for Terminal Loss Relief together with the pre-
appointment tax returns; and :



s Toreach an agreement with the Charge Holders in respect of the most appropriate exit route from the
administration.

Whilst we remain in office as administrators, we will also continue to discharge our regular statutory
obligations such as submitting tax and VAT returns, as well as issuing further progress reports to creditors
every six months.

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months,
whichever is the sooner.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with Nadia Mann at nadia.mann@ pwc.com or on 0113 289 4208.

Yours faithfully
For and cn behalf of the Company

Rachael Wilkinson
Joint administrator

Rachael Maria Wilkinson and Zelf Hussain have been appointed as joint administrators of the Comipany to manage its affairs, business
and property as tts agents without personal liability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: //unow.gov.uk/government /publications/insvivency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Adminisirators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.



-
Appendix A:

Receipts and payments

Directors’
statement of 7 September zo18 7 March 2019{| Total 7 September 2018
affairs to 6 March 2019 | | to & Septem ber 201y tu 6 September zo1y
(£) {£) (L) {£)
Fixed charge
Receipts
' Totalreccipts T mmm S | |
)
; Paymeats
i
!
i - - - -
! -
Total payments . T I _ o |
Net fixed charge veceipts _ N N
Hoating charge
Receipts
Sale of business 23,033-29 - 23,033.29
*) sale of Properly (Company's beneficial share) - 482 200,00 382,200.00
Insurance elaims and refunds n81.00 - 281.00
Conltribution from Purchaser to insurance of properties under LTO 663.52 - 66352
Sundry debts and refunds 387751 T334 14950.85
LTO receipts uuh 720,84 10,661.57 237 ,988.41
Bank interest received gross 25.4.92 1,403.50 1,748.48
Uncertain Pireclors'loans N - -
Uncerlain Bection 355 tax repayable - - -
150,587 .38 Prepayments and deposits - - -
20,000.00 Leasehold and frechold property - - -
Refund ofdix idends previously received by director - 135,000,00 35,000.00
Fotal receipts 255.337.08 . q29.4aB.a7; | 684.7(357@_1
Payments
Statement of affairs cost 1,500.00 - 1,500.00
LTOQ pay ments including rept and insurance 164,197.05 50,7 48.82 223,045.85
Professional fees - 2,457 .00 2,457.00
*) Property agents'fees in respect of sale o Property - 10,061.H3 10,061.83
Insurance - 3,138.50 3,138,506
Statutory adverlising 73.00 =5.00
Irrecoverable VAT 0.05 - 0.05
Total pa, 165.697.08 = 5,481.21 241,178.29|
Net floating charge receipts 89,640.00 353,947:26 443,587.26
VAT receivahle {3,115.31) (4,166.27}) (6,281.58)
™) Third party funds re sale of Property {N.Toliman’s share) - 301,202,294 362,202,24

Balance held in interest bearing current account

86,524.69]

712.983.23

799.507.92

(*} Please see the "Property matters" section earlier in this report for details af this sule.

As mentioned previgusly, the book debts are being collected by a third party (Atlantic) and the realisations will be eovered by RBS's invoice discounting facility.
During the period covered by this report a tolal of £200.7 7 9 has been eollected.

The prescribed part doesn’t apply because the realisable assets of the Company are secured in the first instance by Lhe floating charges registered against the Company before
15 September 2003, There are no assets to be captured by the charge registered after 15 Seplember 2003 and so Lhere are no assets from which to ring-fence the preseribed parl.

All figures are net o VAT unless otherwise stated.




I
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought forward Incurred in the

from previoons period under  Total incurred to Iistimated Eritial
period review 6 September 2019 future Anticiy total stimat Variance
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Statemnent of affairs cost 15000 156000 - 1,500-00 1,500.00
Iroecoverable VAT . .05 - .05 - 005 .05 -
legalfeds - 738744 27,754-055 3514207 - 35,144.07 12,387.44 ,754.63
Legal dishursernents 2B - 2822 . 3a8.22 nuB g -
Mileage. - ! 100,00 - 100.00 - 100,00 100,00
Travel 5B.60 - 5860 - sH.60 58.60
Printitrg and postage - 45619 aBas 4494.24 gll.Rg 1,456.00 L450.00
- Insurdnee - 2,358.08 7Ll RRE1N.Y 10040 4,750.02 4,750.02 -
Bonding, ) 235.04) . 225,00 - 225.00 140 00 &5.00
Professional fees including property agents - 12,518.85 12.518873 . 12,518.83 858486 435,97
Statutory advertising 7500 75.00 75.00 150.00 150.00 -
Bank charges - - 100,00 100.00 100,00 -
‘Land Registry fee . - fror 600 - 6.00 - [EXes)
Office holders' fees () - 251,44 700 112.427.00 363,874.00 40,0500 394,496.00 3U4,496.00 -
Office holders’ disbursements excluding mieage, b o, printing and postage - - - 1,06H1.00 1,000.00 1,000 00
Other expenses ' 1,000,000 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total . - 263,861.38 154,500 19 417,460.57 35.370.31 452,830.88  495.851.20  26,079.60

" Rental costs u:;idmly associated insurance paid to the Jundiords hoes ot been inchded in the abore table as these are pussthrough costs recharged to the Purchaser wader the L0,

(] Ojﬁﬂld holders' Joes were not neluded b the expenses summary of our previous report as uf that stage our_foe basis had not yet beer approved by ereditors

Our expenses to date have exceeded the originat estimate provided to all creditors before the basis of our fees
was fixed for the following reasons:

s The Company’s share of property agents’ fees in respect of the sale of the Property was higher than
initially anticipated. The fee was calculated as a percentage of sale proceeds which exceeded the initial

expectation. :

s The increase in total legal costs is due to the Purchaser’s insolvency and the associated costs we
incurred in dealing with complexities relating to property leases which were yet to be assigned or
surrendered. In addition, further legal costs were incurred in pursuing recoveries from the directors’

loan accounts.

e The cost of bonding was understated in our remuneration report (£140 vs £225 actual cost incurred).

e Weincurred a Land Registry charge while dealing with property related matters.

10



:
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on 18 July 2019 on a time costs basis by the Charge Holders. We are yet to draw any
fees in line with the approval given.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £112,427. Time costs incurred in the
previous period were £251,447. This brings total time costs incurred from 7 September 2018 to 6 September

2019 to £363.874. This amount does not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this
period.

We think that cur time costs will exceed our initial estimate of £394,496 approved by the secured creditors due
the complexities introduced by the Purchaser’s insolvency and the resulting work we are having to undertake to
reach an agreement with the landlords in relation to those leases which had not been assigned to the Purchaser

at the time of its insolvency.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements and any
subcontracted work.

Our hours and average rates

From 7 March 2019 to 6 Septembey 2019

During the period covered by this report we incurred the following time costs.

Time costs
Hours incurred incurred » March Average
Category of work 7 March 2019 to 2o19 to | hourly rate
6 September 2019 6 September 2019 (£/hour)

(£k)
Statutory and compliance 119 34,709 292
Assets 76 30,901 407
Creditors 14 2,742 192
Tax and VAT 71 297,464 387
Strategy and planning 40 11,715 290
Accounting and treasury 17 4,117 237
Em ploy ees and pensions 2 517 313
Investigations 1 262 276
Total 34 112,427 330

11



From 7 September 2018 to 6 March 2019

At the time of our previous progress report the basis of our fees had not yet been approved, so we did not
provide an analysis of time costs incurred in that period. These are provided in the table below.

Hours incurred from Time costs incurred Average hourly

Category of work 7September 2018to | from 7September 2018 rate (£/hour)
6 March 2019 to 6 March 2019 (£k)

Statutory and compliance 304 99,171 326
Assets 155 52,945 341
Creditors 123 20,001 244
Tax and VAT 83 27,399 330
Strategy and plapning 45 12,286 284
Accounting and treasury ' 53 11,288 213
Employ ees and pensions 26 8,656 336
Investigations 35 9,641 279
Total 823 251,447 306

Total from 7 September 2018 to 6 September 2019

We provide below a summary of all our time costs incurred to date with a comparison to our original fees
estimate.

Total cost to

Category of work T epiemper|  OSeptember | T | Brtimate of | 500 et average hourty| [V e

2019 @ (£/hour) (£k) rale (L/hour) (ck)
Statutory and compliance 423 133,880 316 403 127,182 15 20 6,608
e Y e YY) T e T 2 2 B85
(Creditors Lot meley| ARl R 2esl  d4nema 23 fe 10270
Tax and VAT 154 54,863 350 144 48,6 338 10 IR K]
Strategy and pla-lrlnu:g- ) ____-———8;"__—"__-“"‘;:‘4,001 aB7 o 71"270 T YL ’]44{ -5 -20,383
Accounting and treasues | Twel T T Timaes| e [T ws[ T T esa 13 5,444
Em ployecs and pen:(;n s A2'7 - 7“‘”—‘:;1;3 335 - _.iz T’j :2.8 - o612
Investigalions 36 9,903 279 B 47 2:4? -1l -1,728
Total 1,164 363,874 313 1,274 3lo -110 -30,622)

Our costs have exceeded our original estimate in three work categories, however, the remaining categories
remain under budget and overall our costs to date remain within the estimated budget.

The extra costs were incurred in dealing with a number of DVLA penalty notices as detailed earlier in this
report, extra work we had to do in relation to the LTO granted to the Purchaser as a result of the Purchaser
going into administration, and extra time incurred by our tax specialists reviewing options for recovery of tax
which came to light during the preparation of the first tax returns.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us,

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge

time directly 1o the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly

charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
12



staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t
charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration,

From 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2619 From 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

.......... Maximum ruteperhour (£) Maximum rate per hour (£)

640 690

Dn-ector ----------------------- 540 595

Senior Ménager 465 5156

Man;;‘;; .............. 36 5 -

Seni(;;';sociate ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 2975 310
Assocme 180 ......................................................................................................... 2 10

Suppmtstaff . ‘ et e 05 ................................................. -

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

From 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 From 1 July 2zo19 to 30 June 2020

Paﬁner 1,520 1,520
Director 1,390 1,395
Senior Manager 1,230 1,200
Manager | 770 775
Senior Assot.:.i.ate ; 570 575
Associate' 395 305
Support staff 250 250

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates during the period covered by this report and no such payments
are expected in future.

Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whilst this
is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work.

13



Area of worl

~ Work undertaken’

Wiy The wark was Tosexsary

ny financial benefit to ereditors 7
or required by statute?

Strategy and planning

Creditors

Assets

investigations

Acoounting and treasary

Statutery and compliance

Tax and VAT

Employees und pensions

Preparing case budgets and monitoring costs

Preparing an estimated outcome statement
Holding regular team tueetings regarding the status of Lhe
administration

Updating checklisis and diary mansgement system

Processing and filing proofs of debl

Maintaining a revord of creditors’ elaims and contact
details

Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone,
cmatl and post

Liaising with the Furchaser to progress the assipnment of

the property leases

Issuing communicalions lo Lhe Purchaser and the landlords
regarding the extension or the surrender of leases

Completing the surrender of a nutmber of leases
Liaising with landlords to ensure correct invoicing of rent

Liaising with Atlantic to moniter Ihe realisation of book
debts

Ongoing communication with the directors to reach a
setilement in respect of the loan account assel

Lizising with the purchasers of the property at 11a Carliske
Road 2nd solicitors

To ensure 1he efficient management of the Controlling 1he cost of the administration
ease

To undersiand the expected financial
wulcome for creditors and deal with issues
arising

Establishing outcome lor creditors

Keeping ereditors informed of the
progress of the administration

Statutory requirement

Ta ensure correct and efficient
processing, of ereditor claims

Te discharge cur duties in respect of the  Maximising realisations for the creditors
Company's assels

To ensure Company assets are adequately Statutory requirement
insured

liajsing with insurers regarding ongoing insuratce of assets

Communications with the Purchaser’s administrators to
uhderstand their administration strategy and any effect on
the Company

Liaising with Insolvency Service in relation to their queries

Processing receipts, payments and fouragls

Checking landlords' imvoices are produced in line with the
1.10 and Liaising with landlords in case of inconsistencies

Periodic reconciliation of LTO receipts with paymenls and
dealing with any discrepancies

Carrying out periodie bank reconeiliations and managing
investment of funds

Drafling and issuing the Administraters’ first progress
reporl 1o creditors, members and the Registrar

(‘ompleting and issuing our report for the purpose of

chtaining approval of our fees and Calegory 2
disbursements

Seeking Secured Creditors' approval to extend the
administration for another 12 months to 6 September w020

Filing nolice of the extension of the administration with the
Registar of Companies

Filing 2ll case related documents and correspondence in
case database

Updating case checklists and diary monagement system
Drafting and sebmitting pericdic VAT returns
Drafting pre- and post-appointment tax relurns

Holing discussions with tax specialists lo assess lax
recovery options

Seeking further information on pre-appuintment tax
paymenls and unsecured claims to establish potential value
from a Terminal Loss Relief elaim

Provessing any emplosee correspondence received

Liaising with pre-appointment accountants to understand
the posilion in relation to any unpaid pension contributions

To discharge our statutory obligalions Slatutory requirement

Esures proper and secure stewardship of Statutory requirement
funds

Keeping creditors informed of the
administration

Statulory requirement

To cnable us th take vur fees

To allow meore time to maximise
realisations for creditors

Ensuring effective management of the
[RIETY

To discharge our statutory duty as Statutory requiremenl
administrators
Tax recoveries inerease realisaitons for

‘To maximise realisations for creditors ereditors

To dischurge our duty as administrators  Statutery requirement
in respect of emplovees

14



Our previous work

As this progress report is the first to be issued following the approval of the basis of our fees, we include below
details of work carried out in the previous reporting period from 7 September 2018 to 6 March 2019.

Area of work

‘Work undertaken

‘Why the work was necessary

Any financial benefit to
creditors /
of required by statute?

Strategy and
planning

Creditors

Assets

Investigations

Accounting and
treasury

Preparing case budgets and monitering costs

Drufting an estimated outcome statement

Helding regular team meetings regarding the status of the
administration

Updating cheeklists and diary management system

Finalising and documenting tasks related to job acceptance

Setting up a dedicated website for delivering initial and ongoing
eommunicatinns to ereditors

Issuing correspondence to ereditors and their representatives
Completing and posting confirmation of debt forms received from
creditors

Processing and filing proofs of debt

Maintaining a record of creditors’ claims

Reveiving and following up creditor enquirics via telephone, email
and post

Liaising with the Purchaser to progress the assignment of the
property leascs
Liaising with landlords to ensure eorrect invoicing of rent

Liaising with debt collectors to monitor the realisation of book debts

Ongoing commumication with the direetors to reach o settlement in
respect of the loan account asset

Liaising with patential purchasers of the property at 112 Carlisle
Road and solicitors

Completing the pre-packaged sale of the business

Identifying all aspects requiring the attention of insurance providers
Corresponding with insurers regarding the initial and ongeing cover
regirermnents

Arranging site visits by insurers

Reviewing RoT claims and lisising with the Purchaser and suppliers
to agree settlement

Reviewing Company records for the purpose of CHDA

Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors to obtain
further information

Issuing and chasing directors” questionnaires and reviewing
information provided

Collating CDDA information in a file and review of the file by senior
staff

Completing the online report on directors’ conduct and submitting
to the Insolvency Service

Linising with Insclvency Service to address further queries

Opening administration bank account

Processing receipts, pavments and journals

Carrying out periodic bank reconciliations and manuging investment

of funds

To ensure the efficient management of the case

To understand the expected financial outcome
for creditors

Compliance with regulatory code of practice

Keeping ereditors informed of the progress of
the administration

To ensure correct and efficient processing of
creditor elaims

Ta discharge cur duties in respect of the
Company's assets

To ensure Company assets are adequately
insured

To address supplicrs' queries in relation to
assets previously suppiied to the Company

To discharge our stututory ohligations

Ensures proper and seeure stewardship of
funds

Minimising the cost of the
administration

Establishing cutcome for
creditors

Minimising the cost of creditor
communications

Statutory requirement

Maximising realisations for the
creditors

Statutory requirement

Stututory requirement

Statutery requirement

15



Any financial benefit to

Area of work Work undertaken ‘Why the work was necessary creditors /
or required by statnte?

Statutory and Preparing and issuing ull necessarv initial letters and notices Kecping creditors informed of the Statutory requirement
compliance regarding our appointment to stakeholders administration

Drafting and issuing cur report on the pre-packaged sale of the Ensuring effeetive management of the case

business in aceordance with 8IP 16

Regulur communicutions with the directors to ensure a statemoent of

affairs is produced

Drafting und issuing the Administrators’ proposals to creditors,

members and the Registrar

Cireulating notice of approval of our proposals to ereditors, members

and the Registrar

Drafting report for the purpose of obtaining approval of our fees and

Category 2 disbursements

Filing all case refated documents and correspondence

Updating case cheellists apd diary management system
Tax and VAT Obtaining initial VAT information To discharge our statutery duty as Statutory requirement

administrators

Employees and
pensions

Holding mectings with VAT specialists to discuss the Option to Tax
on different properties

Drafting and submitting perindic VAT returns

Obtaining initial corporation tax information and carrying out an
initial tax review

[ssuing initial letters and notices to employecs To discharge our duty as administrators in
respeet of employees
Dealing with redundancy related documents such as RP14

Reviewing communications relating to leavers i i
Ensuring employess understand their

Following up on issues reluting to pre-appointment payments issued position in the light of the Cempany's
to employees administration

Dealing with issues reluting to incorreet PAYE references for
transferred employecs

Dealing with any employee enguiries via telephone, post and email

Reviewing pensions position in relation to transferred employees

Carrying out initial pensions checks

Reviewing position in relation to the pre-appointment pensions
contributions

Issuing statutory pensions notices

Dealing with general pensions issues and the Pension Protection
Fund

Statutory requirement

Ensuring employees have been
correctly compensated

16



Our future work

We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Area of work Work undertaken ‘Why the work is neeessary

Any finanecial benefit to
creditors /
or required by statutc?

Strategy and Monitoring costs against budget Te cnsure the efficient management of the case
planning
Maintaining gstimated outcome stutement
Holding regular team meetings regarding the progression of the To understand the expected financial outcome
administratisn for creditors
Updating checklists and diary management system
Creditors Issuing correspondence to creditors and their representatives as necessary  Keeping creditors informed of the progress of
the administration
Completing and posting of further confirmation of debt forms reccived from o e fReient processing of
creditors . ;
creditor claims
Processing and filing proafs of deht To discharge our duty as administratars
Maintaining a record of ereditors’ details and claims
Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone, email and post
Liaising with secured creditors in respect of their claims and amounts
distributable
Paying » distribution te secured creditors
Assets Deuling with property matters arising following the administration of the  To discharge our duties in respect of the
Purchaser which have an impact vn the Company's administration Company's asscts
Liaising with Attantic to monitor the realisation of book debts until Recovering value for the administration estate
completion
Communication with the director to reach a settlement in respect of the
loan account asset
Realising the Company's interest from the sale of the property at 112 Carlisle
Road .
Corresponding with insurars regarding ongoing cover requirements and
eventual caheellation
Investigations  Dealing with any matters arising following the submission of the CDDA To discharge mar statutory obligations

return, if nesessary

Accounting and Ensures secure stewardship of funds

treasury

Processing veceipts, payments and journals

Carrying out periodic bank recenciliations and managing investment of
funds :

Closing the ydministration bank zecount
Keeping creditors informed of the

Statutory and Issuing further progress reports, if required

compliance administration
Issuing final report to creditors, members and the Registrar To ensure effective management of the case
Filing all case related documents and correspondence
Updating case checklists and diary management system

Tax and VAT Drafting and submitting periedic VAT returns To discharge our duties as administrators

De-registering the Company for VAT purposes and submitting the final VAT

return T recover tax assets

Drafting angd submitting periodic tax returns, as required
Caleulating and submitling 2 Terminal Loss Relief claim to HMRC

Prafting and submitting the final tax return and obtaining corporation tax
clearance

To discharge our duty as administrators in
respect of pensions

Employees and  Dealing with any further general pensions issues as required
pensions

Issuing finai statutory pensions netices

Closure Obtaining fee clearances from third purties To ensure orderly closure of the case
Com pleting closure checklists

Closing down internal systems

Minimising the cost of the
administration

Establishing outcome far
creditors

Statutory requirement

Finaneial benefit to secured
creditors

Maximising realisations for
the creditors

Statutory requirement

Statutory requircment

Statutory requirement

Statutory requirement

Recovery of tax increases
return te secured creditors

Statutory requirement

Statutory requirement

17



Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These tvpes of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has
now been approved by the secured creditors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category  Policy (£)
Photocopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to
P . . 17.96
creditors and other bulk copying.
5 Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or g3 pence per i
mile (over 2,000cc)
1 Postage — at cost 20.19
1 Land Registry fee — at cost 6.00
Total 4415

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest,

Details of subcontracted work

As previously reported, whilst we have not subcontracted any work directly, RBS appointed the debt cellection
firm Atlantic to collect book debts on its behalf, as the debts are subject to RBS's invoice discounting facility.
We continue to liaise with Atlantic to monitor these collections for the purposes of the administration.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

18



Service provided Name of firm/ Reasonselected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including;: Shoosmiths LLP  Industry knowledge Time costs

¢ appointment related matters;

e sale of business contract; and

e matters related to assignment of

leases on properties

Legal services in relation to recovery of BDB Pitmans Industry knowledge Time costs

directors’ loan asset

Property agents - work includes: Lambert Smith Industry knowledge Fixed fee and

« Property valuation; Hampton Group pertfent.age of
LLP realisations

e Marketing the property and arranging
viewings;
» Reviewing offers received;

e Liaising with solicitors and interested
parties; and

« Issuing heads of terms to relevant
parties.

19



-
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

The following table summarises costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
administration, as previously reported.

Nature of costs Amount (£)
Fees charged by the administrators 77,703.25
EXpenSEb mcurred by the admmlstrators mcludmg lega] fees, as per our proposals 19,607.40

Fees charged by other persons quahf" ed to act as an mqolvency practitionet -
Expenses incurred by other persons quahﬁed to act as an 1nsolven(,y pracmloner -

Total 97,310.65

Of the £77,703.25 incurred by us, £27,809 was paid prior to our appointment.

As explained previously, we did not intend to seek approval for our own unpaid costs to be paid as an expense of
the administration. However, we did seek approval for the payment of legal fees.

As a result, the legal fees and disbursements of £19,607.40 incurred before our appointment were approved for
payment by the secured creditors on 18 July 2019. This payment will be drawn in due course.

20



{
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration:

Company's registered name:
Trading name:

‘Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Extension(s) to the initial period of
appointment:

High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case number 7347 of 2018

Nigel Fredericks Limited
Nigel Fredericks Limited
00375784

Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, West Yorkshire,
LS1 4DL

7 September 2018

Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 3 Forbury Place, 23 Forbury Road, Reading, RG1
3JH and Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers

LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Email for contact: nadia.mann@pwe.com

Twelve month extension granted to 6 September 2020

21



